# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6606648

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROTEUS DIGITAL HEALTH, INC.	12/10/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OTSUKA AMERICA PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	2440 RESEARCH BLVD.	
City:	ROCKVILLE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20850	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15216066

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (412) 355-6500

**Email:** prudence.fink@klgates.com

**Correspondent Name:** K&L GATES LLP **Address Line 1:** 210 SIXTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRTS-214; 1401942.00988
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN A. KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/Jordan A. Kwan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PRTS-214 - Assignment - Proteus Digital Health to Otsuka America#page1.tif source=PRTS-214 - Assignment - Proteus Digital Health to Otsuka America#page2.tif source=PRTS-214 - Assignment - Proteus Digital Health to Otsuka America#page3.tif source=PRTS-214 - Assignment - Proteus Digital Health to Otsuka America#page4.tif

PATENT 506559869 REEL: 055626 FRAME: 0906

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Proteus Digital Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 2600 Bridge Pkwy, Redwood City, CA 94065 (herein referred to as "Assignor") has conveyed by prior agreement and/or by this assignment does convey the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth in the attached Schedule A, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s) to Otsuka America Pharmaceutical, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 2440 Research Blvd., Rockville, MD 20850 its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns who accepts, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), and application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

232926860 v1

PATENT REEL: 055626 FRAME: 0907 AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Page 3 of 4 Attorney Docket No. 310697-2000

Date: \2/10/20	By:			
- AND MALL	Name: Lawrence R. Perkins			
	Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer			
	Company: Proteus Digital Health, Inc.			
	ng this certificate verifies only the identity of the			
	hich this certificate is attached, and not the			
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that of	locument.			
au a Octobrio				
State of California	)			
County of <u>las Angeles</u>	) ss.			
	/			
On 12/10/2010, before me, Man	Tha Jeanette Carrion, Notary			
	Lawrence R. Perkins , who			
	evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are			
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument				
	which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF				
	California that the foregoing paragraph is true and			
correct.				
TATELLY TO A STATE OF THE STATE	MARTHA JEANETTE CARRION			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public - California Los Angeles County			
$\Lambda\Lambda\Lambda$ $\Lambda \Lambda$ $\Lambda$	Commission # 2238142			
Illutter J. Comm	A.			
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above			
M. C. Sela las	า			
My Commission Expires: <u>05/12/201</u>	, her			

Page 4 of 4 Attorney Docket No. 310697-2000

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:		
Date: December 21, 2020	By: Vane: (Care: Companinc.	ARENACIALLY  P + General Corenzel  y: Otsuka America Pharmaceutical,
A notary public or other officer completing individual who signed the document to what truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that of the completing of the	hich this certificate	
State of Maryland	)	
County of Montgomery	) ss. )	
O. December 24 2000 1	-	Notes
On December 21, 2020, before me. Danielle		, Notary
Public, personally appeared Karen R. C		
subscribed to the within instrument and ac		
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a		
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of		
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZE		
PERJURY under the laws of the State of G	California that the	foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.		WILLIAM SANIA
		111 NE 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		O A OTAR LE O
		AUBLIC / P
1) January Da W		PUBLIC PE
Samuel In.	MATERIAL PRINCIPLE STATE OF THE	MEDY COUNTIN
Signature of Notary Public	>	Place Working Con Above
My Commission Expires: May 22, 2021		

232926860 v1

**RECORDED: 03/17/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 055626 FRAME: 0910